

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

---

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, )  
*et al.*, )  
  
                                          *Plaintiffs*, )  
  
v. )                                           Civil Action No. 1:18-00655 (KBJ)  
  
KIRSTEN M. NIELSEN, *et al.*, )  
  
                                          *Defendants*. )

---

**DEFENDANTS’ OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS OR ALTERNATIVELY CROSS-  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** ..... i

**TABLE OF EXHIBITS** ..... ii

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... iv

**INTRODUCTION**..... 1

**BACKGROUND** ..... 1

**I. Statutory Framework** ..... 1

**II. The Secretary’s Exercise of Waiver Authority** ..... 4

**III. Procedural History**..... 6

**ARGUMENT**..... 7

**I. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Review Plaintiffs’ *Ultra Vires* Claims** ..... 7

**II. Plaintiffs’ *Ultra Vires* Claims Fail As a Matter of Law** ..... 14

    A. Plaintiffs Have Not Established That They Have Statutory Rights to Vindicate Through Litigation ..... 14

    B. DHS Has Not Violated A Clear Statutory Prohibition ..... 16

        1. The Secretary’s Broad Authority Under the IIRIRA is Not Limited to the Projects Specified in Section 102(b)..... 16

        2. The Secretary Has Not Violated the IIRIRA’s Consultation Requirement..... 25

            a. This Requirement is Not Privately Enforceable, Including by *Ultra Vires* Review ..... 25

            b. This Requirement Does Not Apply to the Determination to Waive Legal Requirements..... 26

            c. DHS Has Complied With the Consultation Requirement..... 28

**III. The Statute Does Not Violate the Non-Delegation Doctrine** ..... 30

**IV. The Waiver Does Not Violate the Take Care Clause**..... 34

**V. The Statute Does Not Violate the Presentment Clauses** ..... 36

**CONCLUSION** ..... 38

**TABLE OF EXHIBITS**

Legislative History Documents..... 1

    A.    H.R. Rep. 104-828 (Sept. 24, 1996) (Conf. Rep.)

    B.    H.R. Rep. 109-72 (May 3, 2005) (Conf. Rep.)

    C.    H.R. 1268 (109th Cong.) (engrossed in House, Mar. 16, 2005)

    D.    142 Cong. Rec. H11076 (Sept. 25, 1996)

    E.    150 Cong. Rec. H8899 (Oct. 8, 2004)

    F.    151 Cong. Rec. H453-471 (Feb. 9, 2005)

    G.    151 Cong. Rec. H553-559 (Feb. 10, 2005)

    H.    152 Cong. Rec. S9870 (Sept. 21, 2006)

*Walls & Waivers: Expedited Construction of the Southern Border Wall and Collateral Impacts to Communities and the Environment: Joint Oversight Field Hearing Before Subcommittees to H. Comm. on Natural Resources, 110th Cong. (2008) (excerpts)..... 2*

CBP Finding of No Significant Impact for Infrastructure (Nov. 19, 2003)..... 3

Cong. Research Serv., RL33659, *Border Security: Barriers Along the U.S. Int’l Border* (Mar. 16, 2009) ..... 4

Pls.’ Opening Br., Doc. No. 35, *Sierra Club, et al. v. Ashcroft, et al.*, No. 04-0272 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 27, 2005)..... 5

Defs.’ Motion to Dismiss, Doc. No. 36, *Sierra Club, et al. v. Ashcroft, et al.*, No. 04-0272 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 11, 2005) ..... 6

Cert. Petition, *Defenders of Wildlife & Sierra Club v. Chertoff*, No. 07-1180 (S. Ct. Mar. 2008) ..... 7

Cert. Opposition, *Defenders of Wildlife & Sierra Club v. Chertoff*, No. 07-1180 (S. Ct. May 2008) ..... 8

Declaration of Paul Enriquez (June 14, 2018)..... 9

    A.    Coordination Letters

    B.    Biological Research Plan (April 6, 2018)

    C.    Cultural Resources Report (Jan. 4, 2018)

- D. Waters of the United States Determination (Dec. 2017)
- E. Environmental Stewardship Plan (Apr. 2018)

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	30
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	8
<i>Abtew v. DHS</i> , 808 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>Acree v. Republic of Iraq</i> , 370 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	23, 36
<i>AFL-CIO, Local 3669 v. Shinseki</i> , 709 F.3d 29 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>Aid Ass’n for Lutherans v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 321 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Am. Soc’y of Anesthesiologists v. Shalala</i> , 90 F. Supp. 2d 973 (N.D. Ill. 2000).....	10
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003).....	18
<i>Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys. v. MCorp Fin. Inc.</i> , 502 U.S. 32 (1991).....	8, 10, 13, 14
<i>Block v. Community Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984).....	7
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	7
<i>Cal. Wilderness Coal., v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 631 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2011).....	28
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....	7
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	8

*Clinton v. City of New York*,  
524 U.S. 417 (1998)..... 35, 37

*Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain*,  
503 U.S. 249 (1992)..... 10

*County of El Paso v. Chertoff*,  
No. 08-196, 2008 WL 4372693 (W.D. Tex. 2008)..... 4, 30-31

*Dalton v. Specter*,  
511 U.S. 462 (1994)..... 35

*Dart v. United States*,  
848 F.2d 217 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 12, 13

*DCH Regional Med. Ctr. v. Price*,  
257 F. Supp. 3d 91 (D.D.C. July 6, 2017) ..... 16

*Defenders of Wildlife v. Chertoff*,  
527 F. Supp. 2d 119 (D.D.C. 2007) ..... *passim*

*Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. R.R.s*,  
135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015)..... 30

*Disability Rights Council of Greater Washington v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.*,  
239 F.R.D. 9 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 22

*Estep v. United States*,  
327 U.S. 114 (1946)..... 7

*Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.*,  
545 U.S. 546 (2005)..... 7

*Friedman v. Sebelius*,  
686 F.3d 813 (D.C. Cir. 2012) ..... 23-24

*FTC v. Tarriff*,  
584 F.3d 1088 (D.C. Cir. 2009) ..... 18

*Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe*,  
536 U.S. 273 (2002)..... 15

*Griffith v. FLRA*,  
842 F.2d 487 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 30

*Gunn v. Minton*,  
568 U.S. 251 (2013)..... 6

*In re Border Infrastructure Envtl. Litig.*,  
284 F. Supp. 3d 1092 (S.D. Cal. 2018)..... 4, 6, 22, 30

*In re NSA Telecomm. Records Litig.*,  
671 F.3d 881 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 36-37

*Int’l Ass’n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers v. Trans World Airlines*,  
839 F.2d 809 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 16

*J.W. Hampton, Jr. Co. v. United States*,  
276 U.S. 394 (1928)..... 31

*Kucana v. Holder*,  
558 U.S. 233 (2010)..... 7

*Law Office of John H Eggertsen P.C. v. C.I.R.*,  
800 F.3d 758 (6th Cir. 2015) ..... 22

*Lee v. United States Agency for Int’l Dev.*,  
859 F.3d 74 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 26

*Leedom v. Kyne*,  
358 U.S. 184 (1958)..... 8, 14

*Lindahl v. OPM*,  
470 U.S. 768 (1985)..... 13

*Loving v. United States*,  
517 U.S. 748 (1996)..... 30

*Marshall v. Honeywell Tech. Sys. Inc.*,  
828 F.3d 923 (D.C. Cir. 2016) ..... 22

*McBryde v. Comm. to Review Cir. Council Conduct & Disability Orders*,  
264 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2001) ..... 13, 15

*Mingo Logan Coal Co. v. EPA*,  
70 F. Supp. 3d 151 (D.D.C. 2014) ..... 22

*Mistretta v. United States*,  
488 U.S. 361 (1989)..... 31, 33

*Molly-Butcher v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce*,  
12 F.3d 249 (D.C. Cir. 1994) ..... 7

*Moore v. Dist. of Columbia*,  
907 F.2d 165 (D.C. Cir. 1990) ..... 23

*Nat’l Air Traffic Controllers Ass’n AFL-CIO v. Fed. Serv. Impasses Panel*,  
437 F.3d 1256 (D.C. Cir. 2006) ..... 14, 15

*Nat’l Cable Television Ass’n v. United States*,  
415 U.S. 352 (1974) ..... 30

*New York v. FERC*,  
535 U.S. 1 (2002) ..... 23

*NLRB v. United Food & Commercial Workers Union*,  
484 U.S. 112 (1988) ..... 12

*Nyunt v. Broad. Bd. of Governors*,  
589 F.3d 445 (D.C. Cir. 2009) ..... 8, 16

*Otsuka Pharm. Co. v. Burwell*,  
No. 15-852, 2015 WL 1962240 (D. Md. Apr. 29, 2015) ..... 18

*RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank*,  
586 U.S. 639 (2012) ..... 18

*Public Citizen, Inc. v. Rubber Mfrs. Ass’n*,  
533 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 2008) ..... 10, 22

*Ralls Corp. v. Comm. on Foreign Investment in the U.S.*,  
926 F. Supp. 2d 71 (D.D.C. 2013) ..... 8

*Ralpho v. Bell*,  
569 F.2d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1977) ..... 7

*Republic of Iraq v. Beaty*,  
556 U.S. 848 (2009) ..... 36

*Robbins v. Reagan*,  
780 F.2d 37 (D.C. Cir. 1985) ..... 7

*Save Our Heritage v. Gonzalez*,  
533 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2008) ..... *passim*

*Schwegmann Bros. v. Calvert Distillers Corp.*,  
341 U.S. 384 (1951)..... 24

*Sidney Coal Co. v. SSA*,  
427 F.3d 336 (6th Cir. 2005) ..... 18

*Cal. v. Sierra Club*,  
451 U.S. 287 (1981)..... 26

*Smith v. Fed. Reserve Bank of N.Y.*,  
280 F. Supp. 2d 314 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 38

*Stark v. Wickard*,  
321 U.S. 288 (1944)..... 8

*Switchmen’s Union v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.*,  
320 U.S. 297 (1946)..... 7, 8, 14

*Texas Border Coal. v. Napolitano*,  
614 F. Supp. 2d 54 (D.D.C. 2009) ..... 25

*Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington*,  
442 U.S. 560 (1979)..... 25

*United States v. Meeks*,  
366 F.3d 705 (9th Cir. 2004) ..... 24

*Watervale Marine Co., Ltd. v. DHS*,  
55 F. Supp. 3d 124 (D.D.C. 2014) ..... 19

*Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns*,  
531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 33

*Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer*,  
343 U.S. 579 (1952)..... 35

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1)..... 26

5 U.S.C. § 8347(c) ..... 13

6 U.S.C. § 202(a)(1)-(2)..... 1

8 U.S.C. § 1226a(b)(1)..... 9

8 U.S.C. § 1443..... 18

10 U.S.C. § 2667(g)(3) ..... 28

12 U.S.C. § 1818(i)(1) ..... 10, 12

16 U.S.C. §§ 1531 *et seq.*..... 5

22 U.S.C. § 6450..... 9

25 U.S.C. § 3406..... 37

28 U.S.C. §§ 1331, 1346(a)(2)..... 7

33 U.S.C. § 2326(a)(1)(A), (f) ..... 17

42 U.S.C. §§ 4321 *et seq.*..... 5

42 U.S.C. § 4332(C) ..... 28

50 U.S.C. § 1885a..... 37

50 U.S.C. app. § 2412..... 13

42 U.S.C. § 18352..... 18

Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952,  
 Pub. L. No. 82-414 § 103, 66 Stat. 163, 174 (June 27, 1952)  
 (codified, as amended, at 8 U.S.C. § 1103) ..... 19

Omnibus Consolidated Appropriations Act, 1997,  
 Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. C, Title I § 102, 110 Stat. 3009-554 (Sept. 30, 1996)  
 (codified at 8 U.S.C § 1103 note) ..... 1, 2, 3, 19

International Religious Freedom Act of 1998,  
 Pub. L. No. 105-292, § 410, 112 Stat. 2787 (Oct. 27, 1998)..... 9

The Homeland Security Act of 2002,  
 Pub. L. No. 107-296, 116 Stat 2135 (Nov. 25, 2002)..... 2

Real ID Act of 2005,  
 Pub. L. No. 109-13, Div. B, Title I §102, 119 Stat. 231, 302, 306 (May 11, 2005)..... 1, 23

Deficit Reduction Act of 2005,  
 Pub. L. No. 109-171, § 5107(a)(2), 120 Stat. 42 (Feb. 6, 2006)..... 37

Secure Finance Act of 2006,  
 Pub. L. No. 109-367, 120 Stat 2638 (Oct. 26, 2006) ..... 1, 2, 20

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2008,  
 Pub. L. No. 110-161, 121 Stat 1844 (Dec. 26, 2007) ..... *passim*

Department of Homeland Security Appropriations Act, 2015,  
 Pub. L. No. 114-4, 129 Stat 39 (Mar. 4, 2015) ..... 20

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2017,  
 Pub. L. No. 115-31, Div. F, Title VI, 131 Stat. 135, 434 (May 5, 2017) ..... 5, 20, 27

**ADMINISTRATIVE AND EXECUTIVE MATERIALS**

Determination Pursuant to Section 102 of the Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant  
 Responsibility Act of 1996 as Amended by Section 102 of the REAL ID Act of 2005,  
 70 Fed. Reg. 55622 (Sept. 22, 2005) ..... 4

Determination Pursuant to Section 102 of the Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant  
 Responsibility Act of 1996 as Amended by Section 102 of the REAL ID Act of 2005 and as  
 Amended by the Secure Fence Act of 2006,  
 72 Fed. Reg. 2535 (Jan. 19, 2007) ..... 4

Determination Pursuant to Section 102 of the Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant  
 Responsibility Act of 1996 as Amended by Section 102 of the REAL ID Act of 2005 and as  
 Amended by the Secure Fence Act of 2006,  
 72 Fed. Reg. 60870 (Oct. 26, 2007)..... 4

Determination Pursuant to Section 102 of the Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant  
 Responsibility Act of 1996, as Amended,  
 73 Fed. Reg. 19077 (Apr. 8, 2008) ..... 4

Determination Pursuant to Section 102 of the Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant  
 Responsibility Act of 1996, as Amended,  
 73 Fed. Reg. 19078 (Apr. 8, 2008) ..... 4

Determination Pursuant to Section 102 of the Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant  
 Responsibility Act of 1996, as Amended,  
 82 Fed. Reg. 35984 (Aug. 2, 2017)..... 4, 19

Determination Pursuant to Section 102 of the Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant  
 Responsibility Act of 1996, as Amended,  
 82 Fed. Reg. 42829 (Sept. 12, 2017) ..... 4

Determination Pursuant to Section 102 of the Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant  
 Responsibility Act of 1996, as Amended,

83 Fed. Reg. 3012 (Jan. 22, 2018) ..... 4, 5
